directors, to increase the authorized capital of the company:

“RESOLVED that the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from 
Rs.6,000,000,000 (Rupees six billion only) divided into 600,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each to 
Rs.7,500,000,000 (Rupees seven billion five hundred million only) divided into 750,000,000 ordinary shares of 
Rs.10/- each.”

“FURTHER RESOLVED that existing clause V of Memorandum of Association and clause 4 of Article of 
Association of the Company be and is hereby amended accordingly.”

Memorandum of Association

V. The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs.7,500,000,000 (Rupees seven billion five hundred million 
only) divided into 750,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each with powers to increase, reduce, 
subdivide, consolidate  or reorganize its Capital and to divide the shares in the Capital for the time being 
into several classes in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2017.